
Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday 22 November 2018 at 7.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur MBE
Councillor Alex Clarke
Councillor Alex Coley

Councillor George Crawford
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Jean Steer MBE
Councillor Mike Teasdale

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the Democratic 
Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask a verbal question 
to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 19 June 2018 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 11 - 68)

This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2018/19 and 
provides details on the one outstanding audit from 2017/18.

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS  
(Pages 69 - 76)

This report sets out progress on the actions contained in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement and in the Annual Audit Findings issued by the External 
Auditor following the audit of the financial statements.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 77 - 84)

This report enables the Committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring the 
development of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

7. CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2018 TO 2019  (Pages 
85 - 134)

This report provides an update on progress made against the Key Priority 
Targets 2018/19.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  (Pages 135 - 140)

This report updates the Committee on its work programme 2018/19.



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 19 June 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman); Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Alex Clarke, Alex Coley, George Crawford, 
Hannah Dalton (as nominated substitute for Councillor Mike Teasdale), Rob Geleit, 
Humphrey Reynolds and Jean Steer MBE

In Attendance:  Joe Easterbrook (Borough Inspector) (Surrey Police) (Items 1-4 only) 
and Lorna Raynes (Client Manager) (RSM Risk Assurance (Internal Auditor)) (Items 1-6 
only)

Absent: Councillor Mike Teasdale

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal 
Officer) (Items 1-9 only), Gillian McTaggart (Head of Corporate Governance), Emma 
Jeffery (Contact Centre Manager) (Items 1-7 only), Margaret Jones (Business 
Assurance Manager), Oliver Nelson (Environmental Health Team Leader) (Items 1-4 
only) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2018 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

4 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - END OF YEAR REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) for 2017-18. The Committee was requested to scrutinise the 
work of the CSP in compliance with the requirement placed on the Council by the 
Police and Justice Act 2006. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 19 
June 2018

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee noted that the Borough was covered by the East Surrey CSP, 
which also included the Boroughs and Districts of Reigate and Banstead, Mole 
Valley and Tandridge. The current priorities of the CSP were antisocial 
behaviour, domestic abuse and rural crime. The Committee also noted that the 
Council intended to recruit to the role of Community Safety Officer, following the 
post becoming vacant earlier in 2018. 

Inspector Joe Easterbrook (Surrey Police) was in attendance at the meeting and 
provided the Committee with a verbal presentation of the work undertaken by 
Surrey Police within the Borough of Epsom and Ewell during 2017-18. This 
included information regarding: performance indicators; projects and operations 
such as domestic abuse PCSO intervention, targeted antisocial behaviour and 
thefts from motor vehicles; unauthorised traveller encampments; Community 
Harm and Risk Management Meetings (CHaRMM) and Joint Action Groups 
(JAG).

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the work of the CSP for 2017-18.

5 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the audit plan 
for 2017/18. 

Three audits had been finalised since the Committee’s last meeting. These were: 
Private Sector Leasing, Data Protection/GDPR and Commercial Property 
Acquisitions supplementary report. One audit (Cyber security and IT General 
Controls) remained outstanding as it had not yet been finalised. This would be 
included within the Internal Audit monitoring report to be presented to the 
Committee in November 2018, and the Committee was informed that it was 
anticipated to include ten medium and two low priority recommendations.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to receive the internal audit progress report for 2017/18.

6 INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee received a report advising it of the Council’s Internal Audit 
assurance level for 2017/18. 

The Head of Internal Audit’s opinion was detailed in Annex 1 to the report. This 
stated that the Council had an adequate and effective framework for risk 
management, governance and internal control. However, the auditor’s work had 
identified some further enhancements to the framework of risk management, 
governance and internal control to ensure that it would remain adequate and 
effective.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 19 
June 2018

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee noted that the internal auditor had not issued any reports relating 
to the Council in 2017/18 with either “no assurance” or “partial assurance”. It was 
also noted that the auditors’ opinion would not be changed once the one 
remaining audit for 2017/18 (Cyber security and IT General Controls) had been 
finalised.

The following matters were considered:

a) Audit of planning applications income. Following a question from a 
member of the Committee, the Head of Corporate Governance informed 
the meeting that this audit had examined the processes followed and 
security of payments for planning applications submitted to the Council. It 
had not been a review of the level of income generated by the service.

b) Management response within 5 working days of draft report. The 
Committee noted that a low percentage of draft audit reports had received 
a management response from officers within the five working day target. 
Officers would seek to improve upon this in future.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to receive the Internal Audit Annual Report for the year ended 31 
March 2018 and the Review of Performance of Internal Audit by the Chief 
Finan
[...]
 it had not been 
possible to do so for the current year, but it was hoped that the Council 
would still be able to take action on the matter.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the performance reported in Annexes 1 and 2 to the report and did 
not identify any areas of concern. 

(2) Noted the actions that have been proposed or taken where a Key Priority 
Target has not been achieved, as shown in table 4.1 of the report.

(3) Noted the Key Priority Targets set for 2018 to 2019 as detailed in Annex 3 
of the report and outlined in paragraph 5 of the report.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 19 
June 2018

7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

13 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The Committee received a report asking it to agree its work programme for 
2018/19.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the work programme 2018/19 attached as Annex 1 to the 
report.

14 WARM WISHES TO COUNCILLOR MIKE TEASDALE 

The Committee expressed warm wishes to Councillor Mike Teasdale following 
his recent hospitalisation, and hoped that he would have a speedy and 
successful recovery.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.09 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
22 November 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Corporate 
Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report 

2018/19
Annex 2 - Internal Audit Progress Report 
2017/18 (Exempt from publication on the 
grounds that it relates to the business 
affairs of the Council)

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2018/19 and 
provides details on the one outstanding audit from 2017/18.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) receives the internal audit progress report for 2017/18 which provides 
details on the outstanding audit from 2017/18

(2) receives the internal audit progress report for 2018/19

(3) notes the proposed changes to the provision of internal audit services as 
from 1 April 2019.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
22 November 2018

2 Background

2.1 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include the requirement to monitor 
the implementation of recommendations from both external and internal 
auditors.

2.2 On 19 June 2018 the Committee received the last internal audit progress 
report for 2017/18 together with the 2017/18 year-end report. One audit 
report, however, relating to Cyber Security remained outstanding. This 
has since been finalised.  An overview of the audit findings has been set 
out in this report. 

2.3 The Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 was endorsed at the meeting of the 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee on the 19 April 2018. A 
number of audits within this plan have already been completed, the details 
of which have also been set out in this report.

3 Outstanding Audit from Audit Plan 2017/18 – Cyber Security

3.1 Due to the delay in commencing this audit it was not finalised by the year 
end. The findings were however taken into account in the Head of Internal 
Audit’s year end opinion. 

3.2 Cyber security is a high-profile risk and the audit assessed us against 
Cyber Security Framework: Information Risk Management Regime.  As 
part of the audit the Council was asked to complete a self-assessment on 
19 April 2018, which was then analysed by Internal Audit, although not a 
certification body.

3.3 The detailed findings are shown in Annex 2.  

3.4 The ICT Manager will be in attendance at the meeting.

4 Audit Plan 2018/19

4.1 A summary of progress made against the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 
from 1 April to the end of September 2018 is shown in the table below and 
in the internal audit progress report attached at Annex 1.  

4.2 Five audits have been finalised this year to date – Health & Safety, EEPIC 
Company Governance, Community Safety, Income from s.106 and 
Community Infrastructure Levy plus a Continuous Assurance audit.  There 
are no issues within the audits issued to date to bring to the attention of 
the Committee.

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
22 November 2018

Assignment Reported Opinion H M L

Cyber Security C/F from 2017/18 22 Nov 2018 Advisory 0 10 2

HR Management

Health & Safety 22 Nov 2018 Partial 
Assurance

2 2 3

Income from S106 and 
Community Infrastructure Levy

22 Nov 2018 Reasonable 
Assurance 

0 1 3

Venues In draft

EEPIC Company Governance 22 Nov 2018 Reasonable 0 4 2

Community Safety 22 Nov 2018 Advisory 0 1 2

Project Management WIP

Homelessness In draft

Treasury Management 

Payroll

IT Audit (tbc)

Corporate Governance

Risk Management

Continuous Assurance 22 Nov 2018

Quarter 1 Report
Advisory 1

Follow up 1

Contract Management

4.3 A new area of work included in the 2018/19 plan is continuous assurance.  
This particular area consists of an agreed set of controls assessed 
quarterly to give on-going assurance over some of the key financial 
processes, including revenues, benefits, capital accounting and debtors. 
There was one recommendation in the report for quarter one relating to 
the backlog of tree inspections. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
22 November 2018

5 Proposed new arrangements for Internal Audit

5.1 The contract with RSM for the provision of internal audit expires at the end 
of March 2019. The contract was initially for 5 years and was extended for 
a further two years. 

5.2 A report was taken to the Strategy & Resources Committee
[...]
ections that 
had been scheduled for 2018 have so far been 
undertaken due to the backlog from 2017 inspections. 
 
It was also noted that, since April 2017, the Council no 
longer manages inspections for highway trees and that 
the current schedule requires updating to reflect the 
refocus to Council maintained trees. 
 
 
 

The Council should determine 
what action is to be taken in 
addressing the current backlog in 
tree inspections, liaising with the 
relevant committee such as the 
Environmental Committee. 
  
Based on the agreed actions, the 
tree inspection spreadsheet 
should be updated such that the 
inspection schedule is accurate 
for inspections that are to be 
carried out for the remainder of 
the year. 

Jeremy Young – 
Tree Officer 

30 September 
2018 

Page 36 of 36

P
age 52

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
22 November 2018

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 
FINDINGS 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Corporate 
Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Progress Report – 2017/18 

Annual Governance Statement
Annex 2 – Progress Report – External audit 
Findings  2017/18

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Annual Governance Statement  2017/18

Report summary
This report sets out progress on the actions contained in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement and in the Annual Audit Findings issued by the 
External Auditor following the audit of the financial statements.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee receives a report on progress in implementing the 
Action Plan contained within the Annual Governance Statement and the 
actions agreed in the Audit Findings within the External Auditor’s Repo
[...]
ttee 
have been agreed and the first 
meeting is due to be held in 
November to review the annual 
report and business plan for 2019/20.

Responsibility – Head of Property & 
Regeneration.

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 76



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
22 November 2018

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Corporate 
Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Leadership Risk Register
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report and Minutes of the meeting of the 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee,15 November 2016

Report summary
This report enables the Committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring 
the development of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Considers the contents of the report and confirms that it is satisfied with 
the arrangements in place for risk management.

(2) Reviews the Leadership Risk Register and determines if there are any 
risks they wish to raise with the Leadership Team.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Effective risk management is an integral part of ensuring that services are 
delivered.

2 Background

2.1 In November 2012 the Scrutiny Committee accepted responsibility for 
monitoring and reviewing the Council’s risk management arrangements.  
This Committee has since received an annual report on the Council’s risk 
management framework.  

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
22 November 2018

2.2 The function of the risk management framework is to provide a focus on 
good practice and to facilitate, guide and train.  Many risks are timeless 
and are managed on a daily basis through internal controls and policies.  
The risk management framewo
[...]

Reputation Loss of confidence and trust in the 
council felt by a small group or within 
a small geographical area 

A limited loss of confidence and 
trust in the council within the 
local community 

A major loss of confidence 
and trust in the council 
within the local community 
and wider with national 
interest 

Service 
delivery 

Disruption to a council service Some disruption to more than 
one service across the council 
or severe disruption to one 
service 

Severe wide spread 
disruption to services across 
the council 

Health and 
Safety 

Minor injury or illness requiring 
minimal intervention or treatment 

Moderate injury or illness 
requiring professional 
intervention / multiple minor 
injuries 

Extensive and multiple 
injuries including possible 
loss of life 

Likelihood of risk 
materialising 

Remote / low probability Possible / medium probability Almost certain / highly 
probably 

The above is not prescriptive criteria, but a guidance tool for management.

Assurance levels of the controls scored 1 to 5 

Strength of controls is scored on a scale of 1(low) to 5 (high) to identify what is in place to mitigate the risks including controls, 
processes, action plans and targets.

P
age 84

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
22 November 2018

CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2018 TO 2019 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Corporate 
Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Overview of Key Priority 

Performance Targets Reported at Phase One 
Annex 2 – Performance Report One 2018 to 
2019

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020

Report summary
This report provides an update on progress made against the Key Priority 
Targets 2018/19.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the overview of the Key Priority Targets as at Phase One attached 
at Annex 1.

(2) Considers the performance reported in Annex 2 and identifies any areas 
of concern.

(3) Comments on the actions that have been proposed or taken where 
performance is currently a concern.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council has a four year Corporate Plan for 2016 to 2020.

1.2 The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s Vision - to make Epsom and 
Ewell an excellent place to live and work - and four Key Priorities: 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
22 November 2018

1.2.1 Keeping our borough clean and green

1.2.2 Supporting our community

1.2.3 Managing our resources

1.2.4 Supporting businesses and our local economy 

1.3 Sitting under the four Key Priorities are 66 Key Priority Targets (KPTs).  
Progress made against each of these targets  is captured across the year 
and reported to this Committee.  

2 Corporate Plan: Delivery against Key Priority Targets

2.1 This report comprises the first performance management report for 
2018/19; it covers the period April to September 2018.  An overview of 
progress made against each target has been included at Annex 1.  The 
table below shows the number of KPTs assigned each RAG 
(Red/Amber/Green) status together with the number of targets that have 
been achieved, are on hold and those that are information only indicators. 

2.2 Overall, good progress has been made with 77% of KPTs having been 
achieved or assigned green status.  Six targets or 10% have been 
assigned red status. (*Please note that percentages exclude information 
only targets. Percentages do not add up to 100% due to rounding.)

Performance Status

Key to reporting status Number Percentage*

Achieved Achieved 16 26%

Green On track 32 52%

Amber Slightly off track, not 
a major concern or 
slippage

7 11%

Red Off track or unlikely 
to be achieved for 
projected year

6 10%

On Hold On Hold 1 2%

Information 
indicators

These indicator
[...]
ember 2018

July 2018.

(Strategy & Resources Committee)

4. Produce a policy for the 
management of events on Council 
land by April 2018.

(Community & Wellbeing 
Committee)

The public events on Council land 
Group was established in April and is 
making good progress. The group are 
looking at agreeing a policy and a 
number of other key documents by 
March 2019. 

5. Less than 40 households living in 
emergency nightly paid temporary 
accommodation per month.

(Community & Wellbeing 
Committee)

The number of households living in 
emergency temporary accommodation 
is steadily increasing and this is due to 
a number of changes including the 
introduction of the Homlessness 
Reduction Act and a reduction in the 
number of properties available from 
RSLs

Supporting Businesses and our Local Economy

6. No more than ten per cent of major 
planning applications allowed at 
appeal (using the two-year rolling 
assessment period defined by the 
government).

(Licensing & Planning Policy 
Committee)

Improvement Plan put in place at the 
end of 2017 following support from 
Planning Advisory Service which 
included a Peer Review.  The target 
has shown improvement.  Work is 
continuing.

This target is also monitored quarterly 
by the Leadership Team. 

4 Proposals

4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the performance as at the end of 
September 2018 reported in Annexes 1 and 2 and to identify any areas 
of concern.

4.2 The Committee is also asked to comment on the action agreed to address 
those KPTs assigned red status as at September 2018, set out in Table 2 
above.

5 Financial and Manpower Implications

5.1 There are no particular financial or manpower implications arising from 
this report.

Page 88

Agenda Item 7



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
22 November 2018

5.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this 
report.

6 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

6.1 There are no legal i
[...]
 Letting availability of South Street premises ground floor as 

a commercial occupation by March 2019                                 
(Mark Shephard S&R)

 Run an educational event for local businesses with  the 
Surrey Chamber of Commerce by August 2018 (Economic 
Development Contract; Ruth Ormella/Julia Owen) 
(Achieved)

 Host an annual welcome event with University of the 
Creative Arts (UCA) business students by October 2018 
(Shona Mason S&R)

 Work in conjunction with UCA to produce a promotional 
film to promote Epsom & Ewell by March 2019                     
(Economic Development Contract; Ruth Ormella
/Julia Owen)

 Support the work of the Business Improvement District (BID) 
by March 2019 (Damian Roberts  S&R)

 Produce an economic profile of the Borough including ward 
profiles by December 2018 (Gillian McTaggart S&R)

 Report to S&R on the options to establish  a joint committee 
by July 2018 (Amardip Healy S&R)  On Hold

 Develop a Memorandum of Understanding for the market 
place by  December 2018                                                          
(Economic Development Contract; Ruth Ormella
/Julia Owen) 

 Ten percent reduction of 0-2 food hygiene rated food 
businesses 31 March (Rod Brown EC)

 No more than ten per cent of major planning applications 
allowed at appeal (using the two-year rolling assessment 
period defined by the government) (Ruth Ormella L&PPC)

 The number of officer recommendations overturned by the 
Planning Committee* (Ruth Ormella L&PPC)

 (YTD 0 decisions overturned)

Statistics
 At least 90% of premises licence application determined 

within 21 days from the end of the statutory consultation 
period 31 March  (LPPC Rod Brown) (September 2018, 
100% determined)

 Number of major planning applications (MHCLG) received*                    
(L&PPC Ruth Ormella) (September 2018, Actual 20)

 Number of non-major planning applications (MHCLG) 
received*  (September 2018, Actual 436)

 At least 60% of major 
[...]
nership 2017/18 
– End of Year Report

 Use of Delegated Powers Annual Report
 Annual Report on the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 Complaints – Annual Monitoring Report
 Work Programme 2018/19

22 Nov 
2018

 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 2018/19
 Annual Governance Statement and 

District Auditor’s Audit Findings – 
Progress Against Action Plans

 Risk Management Framework Annual 
Report

 Corporate Plan: Performance Report 
One 2018 to 2019

 Work Programme 2018/19

7 Feb 
2019

 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 2018/19
 Progress on the Implementation of 

Internal Audit Recommendations
 Corporate Plan: Performance Report 

Two 2018 to 2019
 Compliance with Surveillance Camera 

Code of Practice
 Work Programme 2018/19

16 April 
2019

 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 2018/19
 Internal Audit Strategy 2019/20
 External Audit Plan for 2018/19
 Annual Report 2018/19

Page 139

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 140


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT Annex 1
	INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT Annex 2

	5 Annual Governance Statement and External Audit Findings
	ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS Annex 1
	ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS Annex 2

	6 Risk Management Framework Annual Report
	RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT Annex 1

	7 Corporate Plan: Performance Report One 2018 to 2019
	Corporate Plan: Performance Report One 2018 to 2019 Annex 1
	Corporate Plan: Performance Report One 2018 to 2019 Annex 2

	8 Work Programme 2018/19
	Work Programme 2018/19 Annex 1






Minutes of the meeting


7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 22 November 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman); Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Alex Clarke, Alex Coley, George Crawford, 
Rob Geleit, Humphrey Reynolds, Mike Teasdale and Tella Wormington (as nominated 
substitute for Councillor Jean Steer MBE)

In Attendance:  Lorna Raynes (Client Manager) (RSM Risk Assurance (Internal 
Auditor)) (Items 20-21 only)

Absent: Councillor Jean Steer MBE

Officers present: Judith Doney (Head of Digital and Service Transformation) (Items 15-
21 only), Gillian McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), Phil Gall (ICT 
Manager) (Items 15-21 only), Margaret Jones (Business Assurance Manager) and Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

15 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 June 2018 were agreed 
as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

18 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Committee noted that the order of business for the meeting would be 
rearranged, as the Internal Auditor had been delayed in attending.

19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS 

The Committee received a report setting out progress on the actions contained in 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and in the Annual Audit findings 
issued by the External Auditor following the audit of financial statements.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 22 
November 2018

8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to receive the report on progress in implementing the Action Plan 
contained within the Annual Governance Statement and the actions agreed in the 
Audit Findings within the External Auditor’s Report.

20 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report detailing the Council’s risk management 
arrangements.

The following matters were considered:

a) Ranking of risks. The Committee was informed that the ranking of risks 
within the Leadership Team Risk Register was considered regularly by the 
Leadership Team. The ranking was determined on all elements of the risk, 
not only it’s “risk level”.

b) Risk L9 (successful implementation of Plan E Project Plan through 
SCC). The Committee noted that the risk level for this item would be 
reviewed following the decision of Strategy & Resources Committee to 
approve additional funding for the works’ completion.

c) Risk L10 (Impact of welfare reforms including the Homelessness 
Act). The Committee was informed that Officers were aware of the recent 
increased number of homeless rough sleepers within the Borough, and 
that work was underway to provide assistance to them.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Considered the contents of the report and confirmed that it was satisfied 
with the arrangements in place for risk management.

(2) Reviewed the Leadership Risk Register and did not identify any risks 
which it wished to raise with the Leadership Team.

21 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the audit plan 
for 2018/19 and providing details on the one outstanding audit from 2017/18.

The following matters were considered:

a) Audit of Continuous Assurance of key controls – Tree inspection 
findings.  The Committee expressed concern that a year backlog of tree 
inspections had developed. 

It was noted that Officers would provide an update on this matter at the 
next meeting of the Committee.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 22 
November 2018

9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) 2017/18 Audit of Cyber Security. The Internal Auditor introduced the 
Audit and highlighted its findings to the Committee. Following this, the 
Committee received a presentation from the Head of Digital and Service 
Transformation and ICT Manager which detailed the: ICT service’s current 
position, actions taken and scheduled in response to the Audit 
recommendations, service delivery plan, cyber security posture and 
disaster recovery arrangements. Committee members asked questions to 
the Head of Digital and Service Transformation and ICT Manager.

It was noted that Officers would provide an update on the implementation 
of recommendations from the Audit of Cyber Security at the Committee’s 
April 2019 meeting.

c) Proposed new arrangements for internal audit. The Committee noted 
that the Council’s contract with RSM for the provision of internal audit 
would expire at the end of March 2019. The Council’s internal audit would 
be provided by Southern Internal Audit Partnership from April 2019.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Received the internal audit progress report for 2017/18 which provided 
details on the outstanding audit from 2017/18.

(2) Received the internal audit progress report for 2018/19.

(3) Noted the proposed changes to the provision of internal audit services as 
from 1 April 2019.

The Committee expressed it’s thanks to the Head of Digital and Service 
Transformation, ICT Manager and Internal Auditor for their work on the matters 
considered.

22 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2018 TO 2019 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress made against 
the Key Priority Targets 2018/19.

The following matters were considered:

a) Allocation of target to Licensing & Planning Policy 
Committee/Planning Committee. A Member of the Committee enquired 
why the target “No more than ten percent of major planning applications 
allowed at appeal (using the two-year rolling assessment period defined 
by the Government)” had been allocated to the Licensing and Planning 
Policy Committee rather than the Planning Committee. The Head of 
Policy, Performance and Governance informed the meeting that the 
Service Plan for 2018-19 required that all Key Service Priority targets be 
allocated to one of the Council’s Policy Committees for overview.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 22 
November 2018

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) Development of two units for residential accommodation in South 
Street. The Committee was informed that officers intended to present a 
report regarding the project to the January 2019 meeting of the Strategy 
and Resources Committee.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the overview of the Key Priority Targets as at Phase One attached 
at Annex 1.

(2) Considered the performance reported in Annex 2 and did not identify any 
areas of concern.

(3) Commented on the actions that have been proposed or taken where 
performance was currently a concern.

23 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The Committee received a report presenting an update on the work programme 
for 2018/19.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the current position of its work programme 2018/19 attached at 
Annex 1.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.18 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)


